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Board of Parole Members,

Thank you for this opportunity to address the Board regarding the Board’s administrative review

of Inmate Ryan Haenggi and his suitability for early release. I write to you today in opposition
to his early release.

Haenggi has engaged in crimes involving drugs, theft and weapons related

offenses.

On January 5, 2001 Inmate Haenggi was convicted of a violation of Penal Code section 664/459,
attempted first degree residential burglary. During that case, Inmate Haenggi was observed
running from the backdoor of a residence. A K-9 unit attempted to detain Inmate Haenggi but
was unsuccessful. Officers were hailed by a citizen who stated that he observed the suspect
throw some items in a bush. The K-9 unit located Inmate Haenggi hiding in the front yard of a
nearby residence. The officers interviewed the reporting party who stated that an unknown
person kept ringing her doorbell again and again. She got dressed, looked outside and saw a
subject walking from her porch toward the side gate of her house. She heard a jingling sound at
her backdoor and then a banging as if the subject was getting close to accessing her home. The
46 year old Victim stated that she snuck out of the bedroom window and went to a neighbor’s
house to call 911. (Facts taken from Inmate Haenggi’s most recent probation report, attached).

Instead of turning his life around after his prison commitment in 2001, Inmate Haenggi has
continued with his life of crime. Since his strike offense, Inmate Haenggi has suffered four
additional criminal convictions and numerous parole violations. In 2012, Inmate Haenggi stole a
Sacramento Police Department bait car. The entire incident was caught on camera and Inmate
Haenggi was found driving the stolen vehicle. He was sentenced to six years in state prison.

I i rninal history

which includes multiple convictions for theft, drugs and weapons related offenses, as well as his
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numerous violations of parole, we strongly believe that he is not an appropriate candidate for
early parole. Inmate Haenggi has demonstrated time and time again that he poses an
unreasonable risk to public safety in any community he transitions to.

It is our hope that denying Inmate Haenggi’s early parole will give him the opportunity to utilize
CDCR’s various substance abuse programs to explore and put into place a realistic parole plans
for the future.

Respegtfully,

Kelly Clark
Lead Deputy District Attorney
Sacramento District Attorney’s Office






